

No. 22-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE MENDOZA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION
INTERNATIONAL (“ATU”), ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. MCAVOY AMAYA, ESQ.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
1100 E. BRIDGER AVENUE
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101
(702) 299-5083
MIKE@MRLAWLV.COM

SEPTEMBER 6, 2022

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| LIST OF PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ix |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 7 |
| C. Statutory Background..... | 10 |
| 1. LMRA Statutory Background..... | 10 |
| 2. LMRDA Statutory Background..... | 12 |
| D. The Decision Below..... | 15 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 16 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT..... | 16 |
| A. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of This Court Because It Fails to Analyze and Willfully Ignores Con- gressional Intent Not to Preempt State Claims and Remedies to Enforce Union Constitutions..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of This Court That State Claims Are Preempted by § 301 Only If Interpretation of a CBA Is Required. | 24 |
| C. The Decision Below Also Conflicts with the Decisions of This Court That Hold That Union Member Suits to Enforce Union Constitutions Are Actionable in State Court..... | 26 |
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW..... | 28 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>JOSE MENDOZA, JR. ET AL. V. AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION INT'L., ET AL.</i> | |
| Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 7, 2022) | 1a |
| Justice Collins—Concurring in Part and Dissenting in Part | 5a |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 7, 2022) | 7a |
| Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (May 4, 2020) | 24a |
| Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada Consolidating Cases (March 27, 2019) | 82a |
| Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (September 5, 2019) | 85a |
| Order Denying Motion to Remand of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (November 2, 2017) | 115a |
| Order on Motion to Dismiss of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (September 19, 2018) | 130a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>RAYMOND GARCIA V. SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, ET AL.</i> | |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 5, 2021) | 147a |
| Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 5, 2021) | 162a |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------|
| Relevant Statutory Provisions | 169a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160 | 169a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 185 | 169a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 164 | 171a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 401 | 172a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 411 | 174a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 413 | 178a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 431 | 178a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 462 | 181a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 464 | 182a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 466 | 184a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 481 | 184a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 483 | 189a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 501 | 189a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 523 | 191a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 524 | 192a |
| 29 U.S.C. § 524a | 192a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER DOCUMENTS | |
| U.S. Department of Labor Report of Investigation of Jose Mendoza (September 28, 2018)..... | 194a |
| By Laws for the Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1637 Las Vegas, Nevada (In Effect 2008) | 202a |
| Declarations | |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Dennis Hennessey (May 18, 2017).. | 217a |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Robbie Harris (May 18, 2017) | 221a |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Linda Johnson-Sanders (May 18, 2017) | 225a |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Gary Sanders (May 18, 2017)..... | 229a |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Myeko Easley (May 18, 2017) | 233a |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Robert Naylor (May 18, 2017) | 238a |
| Declaration of Local 1637 Executive Board Member Cesar Jimenez (May 18, 2017) | 242a |
| Complaint, Relevant Excerpts (September 22, 2017)..... | 246a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) | passim |
| <i>Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)..... | 12, 26, 27 |
| <i>Beidleman v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 182 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Contract Servs. Emp. Tr. v. Davis</i> , 55 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 1995) | 31 |
| <i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) | passim |
| <i>DeSantiago v. Laborers Int'l Union of N. Am., Local No. 1140</i> , 914 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1990) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 430 U.S. 290, 97 S.Ct. 1056 (1977) | 26, 27 |
| <i>FLRA v. Aberdeen Proving Ground</i> , 485 U.S. 409 (1988) | 25 |
| <i>Garcia v. Serv. Emp. Int'l Union</i> , 993 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2021) | 10, 16, 26, 29 |
| <i>Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994) | i, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hickman v. Kline</i> , 71 Nev. 55, 279 P.2d 662 (1955) | 6, 14, 29 |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. Hardeman</i> , 401 U.S. 233 (1971) | passim |
| <i>Johnson v. International of United Bhd.</i> , C. J., 52 Nev. 400 (Nev. 1930)..... | 6, 14, 29 |
| <i>Kitzmann v. Local 619-M Graphic Commc'ns Conference of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 415 F. App'x 714 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988) | passim |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) | i, 18, 25, 28 |
| <i>Machinists v. Gonzales</i> , 356 U.S. 617 (1958) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Plumbers Pipefitters v. Plumbers Pipefitters</i> , 452 U.S. 615 (1981) | 17, 27, 28 |
| <i>Pruitt v. Carpenters' Local Union No. 225 of United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 893 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1990) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969) | 26 |
| <i>Smart v. Local 702 IBEW</i> , 562 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962) | passim |
| <i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Thomas v. LTV Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 1994) | 31 |
| <i>Wall v. Constr. & Gen. Laborers' Union</i> , Local 230, 224 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Wooddell v. Electrical Workers</i> , 502 U.S. 93 (1991) | 27, 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 185..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 401..... | 13, 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 411..... | 13, 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 413..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 431..... | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 462..... | 5, 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 464..... | 5, 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 466..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 481..... | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 483..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 501..... | 13, 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 523..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 524..... | 13, 15, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)..... | 22, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7 | 22, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 105 Cong. Rec. 6481-6489..... | 29 |
